PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1012

- Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to provide for a legislative council study; to provide statements of legislative intent;" and replace "50-06-29, 50-24.1-02.3, and 50-29-04" with "25-04-05, 50-24.5-04, and 50-30-02"
- Page 1, line 3, replace "the establishment of an aging and disability" with "developmental center admission screenings, the personal needs allowance for individuals in basic care facilities, and use of the health care trust fund."
- Page 1, remove lines 4 through 6
- Page 1, line 18, replace "7,790,774" with "7,506,110" and replace "19,303,132" with "19.018.468"
- Page 1, line 19, replace "(13,570,832)" with "(13,603,062)" and replace "46,539,524" with "46.507.294"
- Page 1, line 21, replace "(\$5,780,343)" with "(\$6,097,237)" and replace "65,842,656" with "65,525,762"
- Page 1, line 22, replace "(14,635,996)" with "(14,723,511)" and replace "36,027,838" with "35,940,323"
- Page 1, line 23, replace "8,855,653" with "8,626,274" and replace "29,814,818" with "29,585,439"
- Page 2, line 4, replace "19,253,918" with "18,933,751" and replace "44,664,959" with "44,344,792"
- Page 2, line 5, replace "5,439,280" with "4,364,279" and replace "73,251,082" with "72,176,081"
- Page 2, line 7, replace "112,946,092" with "111,111,588" and replace "456,965,308" with "455,130,804"
- Page 2, line 8, replace "227,633,993" with "187,431,238" and replace "1,344,821,814" with "1,304,619,059"
- Page 2, line 11, replace "352,797,592" with "309,365,165" and replace "1,919,716,163" with "1,876,283,736"
- Page 2, line 12, replace "248,526,112" with "222,983,295" and replace "1,375,189,679" with "1,349,646,862"
- Page 2, line 13, replace "104,271,480" with "86,381,870" and replace "544,526,484" with "526,636,874"
- Page 2, replace lines 18 through 30 with:

"Northwest human service center	\$7,493,897	\$914,791	\$8,408,688
North central human service center	16,782,604	2,386,696	19,169,300

Lake region human service center	9,817,355	1,038,007	10,855,362
Northeast human service center	22,107,349	3,638,550	25,745,899
Southeast human service center	26,061,630	4,035,392	30,097,022
South central human service center	14,683,811	836,678	15,520,489
West central human service center	20,687,272	3,951,652	24,638,924
Badlands human service center	9,798,789	1,046,309	10,845,098
State hospital	57,391,944	10,565,492	67,957,436
Developmental center	<u>46,793,933</u>	<u>6,783,586</u>	<u>53,577,519</u>
Total all funds	\$231,618,584	\$35,197,153	\$266,815,737
Less estimated income	<u>112,757,229</u>	<u>15,479,690</u>	128,236,919
Total general fund	\$118,861,355	\$19,717,463	\$138,578,818"

- Page 3, line 4, replace "141,437,021" with "114,725,607" and replace "721,512,545" with "694,801,131"
- Page 3, line 5, replace "<u>250,489,786</u>" with "<u>223,739,474</u>" and replace "<u>1,540,574,416</u>" with "<u>1,513,824,104</u>"
- Page 3, line 6, replace "391,926,807" with "338,465,081" and replace "2,262,086,961" with "2,208,625,235"
- Page 3, line 7, replace "14.00" with "(5.00)" and replace "2237.38" with "2,218.38"
- Page 3, line 20, replace "3,943,692" with "2,793,692"
- Page 3, line 22, replace "4,296,298" with "3,146,298"
- Page 4, line 6, replace "\$3,000,000" with "\$4,324,506"
- Page 4, replace lines 10 through 30 with:

"SECTION 5. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT. During the 2009-10 interim, the legislative council shall consider studying the department of human services' child support enforcement program. The study should include the review of arrearages in terms of total owed and interest accrued and child support enforcement activities in other states. The legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixty-second legislative assembly.

SECTION 6. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS - BASIC CARE AND NURSING HOME FACILITY SALARY AND BENEFIT INCREASES. The funding appropriated in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act includes \$14,739,128, of which \$4,950,451 is from the general fund, \$1,000,000 is from the health care trust fund, and \$8,788,677 is from federal funds, for providing supplemental payments to basic care and skilled nursing care facilities to allow for a salary and benefit increase for individuals making \$15 per hour or less employed by basic care and nursing care facilities, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

SECTION 7. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES PROVIDER SALARY AND BENEFIT INCREASES. The funding appropriated in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act includes \$18,929,151, of which \$7,000,000 is from the general fund and \$11,929,151 is from federal funds, for providing supplemental payments to developmental disabilities providers to allow for a salary and benefit increase for individuals making \$15 per hour or less employed by developmental disabilities providers, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 25-04-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

25-04-05. Qualifications for admission to state facility - Temporary Screening required prior to admission or readmission - Educational or related services without charge for persons twenty-one years of age and under.

- The superintendent may admit a person to the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton when all of the following conditions have been met:
 - a. Application for admission has been made on behalf of the person by a parent or guardian or the person or agency having legal custody, or by the person seeking admission, in accordance with procedures established by the department of human services.
 - b. A comprehensive evaluation of the person has been made within three months of the date of application, a report of which has been filed with the superintendent and which, together with such other information or reviews as the department of human services may require, indicates to the superintendent's satisfaction that the person is eligible for admission to the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton.
 - c. The person may be admitted without exceeding the resident capacity of the facility as specified in the professional standards adopted by the department of human services.
- 2. The superintendent No person may admit be admitted or readmitted to the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton, temporarily for the purposes of observation, without commitment, unless that person has undergone a screening process at the developmental center to determine whether the admission or readmission is appropriate. Length of stay criteria may be established under rules as the department of human services may adopt, any. Any person who is suspected of being able to benefit from the services offered at the center, may be screened to ascertain whether or not that person is actually a proper case for care, treatment, and training in at the state facility developmental center. If in the opinion of the superintendent the person temporarily admitted to the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton screened under this subsection is a proper subject for institutional care, treatment, and training at the developmental center, that person may remain as a voluntary resident at such the center at the discretion of the superintendent if all other conditions for admission required by this section are met.
- Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, no handicapped 3. patient, twenty-one years of age or under, or the estate or the parent of such patient, may be charged for educational or related services provided at the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton. Except as provided in subsection 4, the department of human services has prior claim on all benefits accruing to such patients for medical and medically related services under entitlement from the federal government, medical or hospital insurance contracts, workforce safety and insurance, or medical care and disability programs. For purposes of this subsection, "related services" means transportation and such developmental, corrective, and other supportive services, as determined by the department of public instruction, as are required to assist a handicapped patient to benefit from special education. The cost of related services other than medical and medically related services must be paid by the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton, the school district of residence of the handicapped

child, and other appropriate state agencies and political subdivisions of this state. The department of public instruction, the department of human services, the school district of residence, and other appropriate state agencies and political subdivisions, as determined by the department of public instruction, shall determine and agree to that portion of related services, other than medical and medically related services, for which each agency and political subdivision is liable. The department of public instruction may adopt rules necessary to implement this section.

- 4. Parents of a handicapped patient, twenty-one years of age or under, are not required to file, assist in filing, agree to filing, or assign an insurance claim when filing the claim would pose a realistic threat that the parents would suffer a financial loss not incurred by similarly situated parents of nonhandicapped children. Financial losses do not include incidental costs such as the time needed to file or assist in filing an insurance claim or the postage needed to mail the claim. Financial losses include:
 - a. A decrease in available lifetime coverage or any other benefit under an insurance policy.
 - b. An increase in premiums or the discontinuation of a policy.
 - c. An out-of-pocket expense such as the payment of a deductible amount incurred in filing a claim unless the developmental center pays or waives the out-of-pocket expense.

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 50-24.5-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

50-24.5-04. Services provided - Limit on cost. Services provided under this chapter must be treated as necessary remedial care to the extent those services are not covered under the medical assistance program. The cost of the services provided under this chapter to a person residing in a basic care or adult family foster care facility for which the rate charged includes room and board is limited to the rate set for services in that facility, plus sixty seventy-five dollars, less that person's total income.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 50-30-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

50-30-02. North Dakota health care trust fund created - Uses - Continuing appropriation.

- 1. There is created in the state treasury a special fund known as the North Dakota health care trust fund. The fund consists of revenue received from government nursing facilities for remittance to the fund under former section 50-24.4-30. The department shall administer the fund. The state investment board shall invest moneys in the fund in accordance with chapter 21-10, and the income earned must be deposited in the North Dakota health care trust fund. All moneys deposited in the North Dakota health care trust fund are available to the department for:
 - a. Transfer to the long-term care facility loan fund, as authorized by legislative appropriation, for making loans pursuant to the requirements of this chapter.
 - b. Payment, as authorized by legislative appropriation, of costs of other programs authorized by the legislative assembly.
 - Repayment of federal funds, which are appropriated and may be spent if the United States department of health and human services

determines that funds were inappropriately claimed under former section 50-24.4-30.

- 2. The department shall continue to access the intergovernmental transfer program if permitted by the federal government and if use of the program is found to be beneficial.
- 3. Moneys in the fund may not be included in draft appropriation acts under section 54-44.1-06."

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 10

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98013.0105 FN 1

A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.

Page No. 5